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Rather, the customer is given a $10.00 monthly credit on his or her bill for
defendants’ services. In another similar program, defendants promote a
“National $100 Cash Back Offer” consists of a $10.00 monthly credit on the
customer’s bill. In none of these promotions do defendants actually provide
“cash” to the customer;

5. Defendants advertise “free” installation. In fact, depending on the individual
requirements of the customer’s home or office, and the number of rooms
involved, defendants may charge for installation. Additionally, in some
instances, defendants charge a $19.99 fee for “handling and delivery” of
equipment.

11.3 The conduct described in paragraphs 11.1 through 11.2 constitutes unfair and

deceptive acts and practices in trade or commerce and unfair methods of competition in

violation of RCW 19.86, the Consumer Protection Act.

XII. TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION—FAILURE TO DISCLOSE LEASE EXISTENCE
OR MATERIAL TERMS OF LEASE

12.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 11.3 and incorporates them as if fully
set forth herein.

12.2 In addition to providing its receivers directly to customers, defendants also sell
them through a number of national online retailers such as Costco and Best Buy. The cost of
these  receivers  varies from  approximately  $99.00 to  $199.99. See
http://www.bestbuy.com/site/olspage.jsp?id=abcat0105003&type=category (May 12, 2009).
The circumstances of the purchase are indistinguishable from any other online purchase. The
customer is given a number of options for receiver equipment, a choice is made, a credit card
number is entered, and no disclosures are made that would alert the customer to the fact that

the transaction is anything other than a purchase. After purchasing the receiver, the customer
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must then contact defendants to install and activate it in order to receive programming.
Defendants require the customer to sign up for one of their programming packages.

12.3 After activating the DirecTV receiver, the customer discovers that the
“purchase” of the receiver was not a purchase at all, according to defendants. Rather,
defendants consider the purchase transaction a “lease” of the equipment. After the receiver is
activated, defendants start charging a monthly “lease fee” of $5.99 or $9.99, depending on the
type of receiver obtained. Additionally, if the customer decides to cancel his or her
“programming commitment” before the expiration of the 24-month term of service, he or she is
required to give the equipment back to defendants in order to avoid a significant early
cancellation fee. Finally, at the end of the “lease term,” the customer must return the
equipment in working condition, or he or she may be charged hundreds of dollars in penalties.

12.4 Customers who do not purchase online, but rather at retailers’ brick-and-mortar
facilities, are sold their receivers in a manner indistinguishable from any other purchase.
While the retailer may provide a sales receipt affer the purchase has already been made that
contains several disclosures regarding the so-called “lease,” the disclosures are not provided at
a meaningful time, or in a comprehensible format. The customer is given a long and narrow
cash register receipt covered with crowded print and multiple abbreviations. All the indicia of
purchase suggest that the equipment has been sold, rather than leased to the customer.

12.5 In the context of these transactions, both online and in the brick-and-mortar

context, defendants fail to adequately disclose the following:

a. That the customer is entering into a lease rather than purchasing receiver
equipment;
b. That in many instances the terms of the lease require a monthly payment

for the equipment;

C. That the customer must return the equipment; and
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d. That the customer will be assessed a significant penalty of up to $480.00
if he or she does not return the equipment in working condition to
defendants at the end of the lease.

12.6 The conduct described in paragraphs 12.1 through 12.5 constitutes unfair and
deceptive acts and practices in trade or commerce and unfair methods of competition in
violation of RCW 19.86, the Consumer Protection Act. |

XIII. ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION—UNFAIR RETENTION OF “DEPOSIT”

13.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 12.6 and incorporates them as if fully
set forth herein.

13.2 Before selling programming services to a customer, defendants ask for the
customer’s Social Security Number in order to perform a credit check. If the customer refuses
to provide the Social Security Number, or if the customer is deemed insufficiently
creditworthy, defendants require the customer to put down a $200.00 or $300.00 deposit in
order to obtain services. This amount is credited back to the customer on a $5.00 per month
basis. When, however, the customer cancels his or her programming commitment prior to the
end of its term, the customer forfeits whatever remains of his or her deposit. Defendants retain
the remainder of the deposit in addition to charging for any other fees it deems appropriate.

13.3 Defendants fail to disclose their policy with regard to retention of “deposits.”
Further, defendants misrepresent that the fee will be “returned” in monthly credits, when, in
fact, only a portion of it may be.

13.4 The conduct described in paragraphs 13.1 through 13.3 constitutes unfair and
deceptive acts and practices in trade or commerce and unfair methods of competition in

violation of RCW 19.86, the Consumer Protection Act.
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XIV. TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION— UNCONSCIONABLE ENFORCEMENT OF
CONTRACT TO WHICH THERE HAS BEEN NO MUTUAL ASSENT

14.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 13.4 and incorporates them as if fully
set forth herein.

14.2 Defendants provide material information to customers in different formats and
at different times. The various terms and conditions of its contracts may be found 1) on the
back of the sales receipt or register receipt, if the customer “leases” equipment from a retailer;
2) verbally, over the phone, if the customer is signed up via inbound or outbound
telemarketing; 3) on the back of the work order checklist provided by the third-party installer
at time of installation; 4) on defendants’ website; 5) by confirmation letters that are sent to
consumers after signing up for service but prior to installation; and 6) in the customer’s first
monthly bill. At no point prior to, during, or after purchase, is the customer given a single
form that contains all applicable terms and conditions. A customer may never know when he
or she has received all relevant information. For example, the Customer Agreement provided
with the first bill, several weeks after the initial order, provides that the customer “may incur
early cancellation fees and/or equipment non-return fees as specified in any Iease,
programming, or other service agreement you entered into in connection with obtaining
Receiving Equipment.” The “agreements” the customer supposedly “entered into,” are not
ones where there was any affirmative agreement. Rather, they were buried several pages deep
in defendants’ web site or inconspicuously posted on the back of an installation checklist. The
customer was not asked to review them before agreeing to the contract.

14.3 To compound the problem for online purchasers, as the customer is researching
or signing up for packages on defendants’ web site, a “calculator” is displayed on the right side
of the screen, purporting to show what the customer’s cost will be for each package. This

display omits many additional fees and costs, effectively misleading customers who do not
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take it upon themselves to read the various terms spread through the Agreement, Equipment
Lease Addendum, and other pages on the web site, to find out which fees will actually apply.

14.4 Despite the fact that the customer is not informed of, and does not accept all of
the broad-reaching terms of defendants’ contract at any given point, defendants insist that the
customer is bound by what it terms a “multi-layered” approach to contracting. Each of
defendants’ “layers” of contracting contains partial information about the full contract—none
of them contains a full disclosure in one place, and the confusing use of cross-referencing does
nothing to clarify the contract’s terms.

14.5 In some instances, the documents point to each other, yet they are provided at
different times and in different contexts. For example, the Customer Agreement, which
purports to cover the “terms and conditions” of defendants’ contract with customers, cross-
references a “programming agreement” described in a separate document found on the reverse
side of an installation checklist, which was provided to the customer one month earlier at
installation. That “programming agreement” states it “contains the terms and conditions for the
lease of equipment, but must be read together with the DirecTV Customer Agreement,” resulting
in a cross-reference to a document that arrives one month later with the customer’s first bill and
after installation of the equipment.

14.6 Defendants’ failure to obtain actual assent to the terms of its contract is made
most apparent from its customers’ confusion regarding cancellation fees. There is no one place
that unequivocally states that the customer has 1) contracted for a special price offer that will
expire after 12 months, after which the price will go up to a specific, identified amount (nearly
double the introductory price) for an additional 12 months, and 2) that the customer must agree
to pay the greater amount, or incur a cancellation fee of an identified amount. Rather, the
customer must piece this material set of facts together on his or her own. And by the time the
customer receives the final “layer” of the “multi-layered” contract (i.e., the Customer

Agreement) and may be able to piece together the material terms of the contract, he or she will
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be assessed a significant fee for early cancellation. The terms of the contract cannot be
rejected at that point without incurring a penalty. Accordingly, when customers seek to cancel
their service, they often complain that they did not understand that they would be assessed a
signiﬁcant unexpected penalty for early cancellation.

147 Defendants’ enforcement of a contract to which there has been no mutual assent
constitutes an unfair and deceptive business practice and an unfair method of competition in
violation of RCW 19.86, The Consumer Protection Act.

14.8 Defendants fail to give customers a reasonable opportunity to understand the
terms of their contract, thus unconscionably depriving them of a meaningful choice in entering
into its terms. The formation of defendants’ contract- with customers is procedurally
unconscionable, and thus constitutes an unfair and deceptive business practice and an unfair

method of competition in violation of RCW 19.86, the Consumer Protection Act.

XV. THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION—SUBSTANTIVE
UNCONSCIONABILITY

15.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 14.8 and incorporates them as if fully
set forth herein.

15.2 The terms of defendants’ contracts with customers are so one-sided as to grossly
favor defendants. The contracts limit the customer’s rights and remedies and impos.e
numerous, sometimes undisclosed fees, while at the same time maintaining defendants’
flexibility to alter any terms and conditions upon which they offer services. Defendants
include provisions in their contracts which permit them to change any of their services as well
as their prices, at any time, during the term of the contract; to charge the customer a fee to
replace their own defective equipment; to unilaterally modify the contract to add fees or
increase the current fees, with no opportunity for the customer to cancel; and to charge a
deactivation fee if the customer cancels for any reason, including changed terms and conditions

or poor service. Numerous other provisions in defendants’ contracts contribute to their one-
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sidedness in defendants’ favor, including but not limited to those relating to administrative
fees, binding arbitration, notification requirements, restrictions on class action lawsuits, and
limitations on remedies. Accordingly, those contracts are substantively unconscionable.

15.3 Defendants’ use of substantially unconscionable contracts constitutes unfair and
deceptive practices and unfair methods of competition in violation of RCW 19.86, The

Consumer Protection Act.

XVI. FOURTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION—IMPOSING INVALID LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES PROVISIONS

16.1 Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 15.3 and incorporates them as if fully
set forth herein.

16.2 Defendants impose a long-term commitment of 24 months on their customers
and a significant early cancellation fee of up to $480.00 for those who cancel service during
the commitment period. This assures that customers will be penalized if they switch providers,
and acts as an effective deterrent against doing so.

16.3 Defendants’ imposition of cancellations fees is not limited to early cancellation
fees for programming packages. It permeates defendants’ business model, and in some cases,
constitutes a penalty, rather than an assessment of liquidated damages. For example, when a
customer cancels his or her $5.99 per month “Protection Plan,” a $10.00 cancellation penalty is
charged. When a customer fails to activate receiver equipment, a charge of $150.00 pér
receiver is charged. When a customer downgrades his or her programming package, a $10.00
fee may be charged. When a customer’s service is deactivated at cancellation or for failure to
pay charges, defendants may charge a “deactivation fee” of up to $15.00. These fees are not
liquidated damages. They do not represent the actual costs incurred by defendants occasioned
by the events covered, nor do they reflect the costs avoided or amounts saved by defendants as

a result of the event.
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16.4 Defendants’ imposition of penalties, as distinguished from liquidated damages
amounts, constitutes unfair and decéptive acts and practices, and unfair methods of competition

in violation of RCW 19.86, the Consumer Protection Act 7

XVII. FIFTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION—FAILURE TO HONOR PROMOTIONAL
OFFERS

17.1  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 16.4 and incorporates them as if fully
set forth herein. |

17.2 In conjunction with advertising, defendants often offer special promotional
prices or terms for their packages and services. In some instances, defendants fail to honor
their promotions as represented, including, but not limited to the following instances:

a. Defendants offer a $29.99 package in conjunction with a rebate program that
requires the customer to send a form to defendants requesting the rebate. In
some instances, defendants fail to provide the rebate, claiming that the custoiner
is “ineligible.” In some instances, customers have made multiple requests for
the rebate before defendants provide it. Additionally, in some instances,
customers send in the rebate requests after the period of time during which
defendants will honor them. Despite the fact that defendants inadequately
disclose the time limitation on submitting the rebate requests, in some instances
they fail to-honor them.

b. Defendants have offered a 30-day free trial package, which purportedly permits
the customer to cancel within the free trial period without incurring any
cancellation fee. In some instances, despite cancelling within the 30 days,
customers have been charged a cancellation fee.

c. Defendants have offered a free DVD player to consumers in conjunction with
their purchase of services. In some instances, defendants have failed to provide

the DVD player as represented.
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17.3 Defendants’ failure to honor promotional offers as represented constitutes unfair
and deceptive acts and practices, and unfair methods of competition in violation of

RCW 19.86, the Consumer Protection Act.

XVIII. SIXTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION—IMPOSING CHARGES WHEN
SERVICE IS NOT PROVIDED

18.1  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1.1 through 17.3 and incorporates them as if fully
set forth herein.

18.2 In some instances, defendants fail to provide the services for which their
customers have contracted. In some instances, the equipment installed by defendants is
defective or the installation is inadequately performed. In other instances, reception is not
possible for a variety of technical reasons. Despite the fact that the affected consumers are
unable to obtain service, they are charged for it. When these consumers have attempted to
cancel, defendants charge them a cancellation fee, even though it is defendants’ fault that
service was not provided.

18.3 Defendants’ imposition of charges when service is not provided constitutes
unfair and deceptive acts and practices, and unfair methods of competition in violation of
RCW 19.86, the Consumer Protection Act.

XIX. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON, prays that this Court grant the
following relief:

19.1 bThat the Court adjudge and decree that defendants has engaged in the conduct
complained of herein.

19.2 That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of in
Paragraphs 4.1 through 18.3 constitutes unfair or deceptive acts or practices and unfair

methods of competition in violation of the Consumer Protection Act, Chapter 19.86 RCW.
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19.3  That the Court adjudge and decree that the conduct complained of in Paragraphs
10.2 through 10.4 constitutes violations of the Consumer Leasing Act, RCW 63.10.040.

19.4 That the Court issue a permanent injunction enjoining and restraining
defendants and their representatives, successors, assigns, officers, agents, servants, employees,
and all other persons acting or claiming to act for, on behalf of, or in active concert or
participation with defendants from continuing or engaging in the unlawful conduct complained
of herein.

19.5 That the Court assess civil penalties, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140, of up to two
thousand dollars ($2,000.00) per violation against defendants for each and every violation of
RCW 19.86.020 caused by the conduct complained of herein.

19.6 That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 as it deems
appropriate to provide for restitution to consumers of money or property acquired by
defendants as a result of the conduct complained of herein.

19.7 That the Court make such orders pursuant to RCW 19.86.080 to provide that
plaintiff, State of Washington, have and recover from defendants the costs of this action,
including reasonable attorney's fees.

19.8 That the Court order such other relief as it may deem just and proper to fully
and effectively dissipate the effects of the conduct complained of herein, or which may
otherwise seem proper to ,}bﬁ Court.

DATED this ji/day of December, 2009.

Presented by:
ROBERT M. MCKENNA

AW General
Ok/u/ao; i/ﬁw

PAULA SELIS, WSBA #12823
Senior Counsel

Attorneys for Plaintiff

State of Washington
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